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Shield Therapeutics plc
("Shield" or the "Company" or the "Group")

 
Interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2025

 
Total Revenues grew 1.8x compared to H1 2024 to 21.4 million

 
c.84,000 ACCRUFeR® prescriptions sold, with c.1.4x increase in average net selling price from H1 2024 to 214

 
Significant progress in global partnerships in Canada, Republic of Korea, China, and Japan

 
Guidance remains on track to turn cash flow positive by the end of 2025

 
L ondon, UK, August 21, 2025: Shield Therapeu�cs  plc (LS E: STX ), a  commercial -stage pharmaceu�cal  company special is ing
in i ron deficiency,  announces  i ts  unaudited interim results  for the s ix months  ended 30 June 2025, repor�ng a substan�al
increase in Group revenues, AC C R UFeR® prescrip�on sales  and average net sel l ing price.  The Company remains  on track to
achieve i ts  prior guidance of turning cash flow pos itive by the end of 2025.
 
Financial Highlights H1 2025

·    Group revenues: 21.4 mi l l ion, increas ing 1.8x over H1 2024 ( 12.1 mi l l ion)
o  ACCRUFeR® revenue: 19.2 mi l l ion, increas ing 1.8x over H1 2024 ( 11.0 mi l l ion)
o  Ex-US revenue: 2.2 mi l l ion in mi lestones  and royal�es  from global  partners  in Europe, Canada and Japan

(H1 2024: 1.1 mi l l ion)
·    Group L oss significantly narrowed: 9.5 mi l l ion loss  compared to 15.5 mi l l ion loss  in H1 2024 driven primari ly by

higher ACCRUFeR® revenues a longs ide streaml ining bus iness  expenditures  within the Group.
·    Cash and cash equivalents: 10.8 mi l l ion (31 December 2024: 6.5 mi l l ion). The increase in cash balance was

primari ly driven by the addi�on of 10.0 mi l l ion of gross  proceeds from the equity funding received post year end,
the con�nued growth in AC C R UFeR® revenues in the US,  the mi lestone payments  received from VI TAL-NET, I nc. of c.
335,000 suppor�ng the exclus ive l icens ing agreement in Japan for AC C R UFeR®, and from Norgine BV in Europe of c.
552,000 supporting the pediatric fi l ing process  with the EMA.

Operational Highlights H1 2024
·    Commercialisa4on of ACCRUFeR® in the US: Con�nued growth and strong market results  with our partner, Viatris

Inc.
o  AC C RUFeR® total prescrip4ons grew to c.84,000, increas ing 1.3x over H1 2024 (c.65,200). The growth was

primari ly driven within the s ix large states  of Texas, New York, F lorida, Georgia,  Cal i fornia, and North
Carol ina and by expanding the efforts  in digi ta l  marke�ng ini�a�ves  to increase H C P  and pa�ent
awareness . Consignment-based prescrip�ons which are dispensed at a  s ignificantly subs idised price to
patients  represented c.25% of the total  prescriptions  in H1 2025 compared to c.44% in H1 2024.

o  AC C RUFeR® average net selling price s teadi ly increased to 231 in Q 2 2025 driven by successful  execu�on
of our market access  strategies  and reducing the impact of cons ignment-based prescrip�ons. Average net
sel l ing price in H1 2025 was 214, increas ing c.1.4x from 158 in H1 2024.

·    Global AC C RUFeR®/FeRAC C RU® development programs: Con�nued progress  in commercial  and development stage
partnerships  in Canada, Japan, China, and the pediatric study:

o  Kye Pharmaceu4cals ("Kye") in Canada: Kye launched AC C R UFeR® in Canada in March 2025, fol lowing the
approval  from Health Canada for AC C R UFeR® (ferric maltol ) as  a  prescrip�on drug for the treatment of
adults  with i ron deficiency anemia (I DA). AC C R UFeR® is  currently the sole prescrip�on-only oral
treatment op�on indicated for I DA in Canada and is  avai lable by prescrip�on through pharmacies  across
Canada. I n accordance with the col labora�ve agreement, Shield is  el igible to receive further mi lestone
payments  upon the achievement of specified calendar net sales  targets  and wi l l  a lso receive double-digi t
royalties  on net sales  of ACCRUFeR® for the term of the agreement.  

o  VITAL-NET in Japan: The Company entered into an exclus ive l icence agreement in Apri l  2025 with VI TAL-NET,
I nc. for the development and commercial isa�on of AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U® (ferric maltol ) in i ron
deficiency (I D) pa�ents  in pulmonary hypertens ion (P H) and inflammatory bowel  disease (I BD). Shield
received an ini�al  payment of c. 665,000, c. 335,000 of which was received in Q 2 2025, and expects
regulatory and sales  mi lestones, a long with double-digi t royal�es  on net sales . VI TAL-NET wi l l  undertake
and be responsible for a l l  costs , including cl inical  and regulatory, related to ac�vi�es  required to
achieve marketing authorisation and commercial isation of ACCRUFeR® in Japan. 

o  A SK Pharma ("A SK") in China: AS K  has  successful ly completed the P hase 3 confirmatory study in adult
pa�ents  with I BD and I DA, which is  the final  study required to support the fil ing of a  new drug appl ica�on
(NDA) in China for the commercial isa�on of AC C R UFeR®/ FeR AC C R U®. The Company expects  the NDA to be
filed with the Chinese Na�onal  Medical  P roducts  Administra�on (NM PA) later in 2025, and pending
successful  review, approval  in China is  anticipated by the end of 2026.

o  Pediatric study: Regulatory submiss ions  to the EM A and F DA were made in Q 2 2025 for the approval  of
AC C R UFeR® in the pediatric popula�on. This  fol lowed the pos i�ve results  from the P hase 3 pediatric
cl inical  tria l  (FO RTI S/ST10-01-305) that confirmed the efficacy, safety, and tolerabi l i ty of the new oral
l iquid suspension in chi ldren with i ron deficiency anemia (I DA). The Company received c. 552,000 in H1
2025 from Norgine BV in Europe when the file was  accepted for review by EM A. Pending successful
reviews, approval  in Europe and US is  anticipated in 2026.

Anders Lundstrom, CEO of Shield Therapeutics, commented: "We are encouraged by ACCRUFeR®'s  strong performance in H1
2025, fol lowing the increas ing market adop�on of AC C R UFeR®, which further val idates  i ts  substan�al  poten�al .
O pera�onal ly, we made s ignificant progress  global ly, including the launch of AC C R UFeR® in Canada, a  new l icens ing
agreement in Japan, and the successful  comple�on of a  key P hase 3 study in China. We also submiLed regulatory fil ings
for pediatric use in both Europe and the U.S. fol lowing pos i�ve tria l  results . We remain commiLed to driving sustained
growth and establ ishing AC C R UFeR® as  the preferred oral  i ron therapy for pa�ents  with i ron deficiency, with or without
anemia. O ur cash pos i�on strengthened to 10.8 mi l l ion, and we remain on track to turn cash flow posi�ve by year-end.



anemia. O ur cash pos i�on strengthened to 10.8 mi l l ion, and we remain on track to turn cash flow posi�ve by year-end.
These results  reflect the growing demand for AC C R UFeR® and the successful  execu�on of our strategy to expand access  to
patients  worldwide."
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About Iron Deficiency and ACCRUFeR®/FeRACCRU®
Cl inical ly low i ron levels  (aka i ron deficiency, I D) can cause serious  health problems for adults  of a l l  ages, across  mul�ple
therapeu�c areas. Together, I D  and I D with anemia (I DA) affect about 20 mi l l ion people in the US and represent a  2.3B
market opportunity. As  the first and only F DA approved oral  i ron to treat I D/I DA, AC C R UFeR® has  the poten�al  to meet an
important unmet medical  need for both phys icians  and patients .
               
AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U® (ferric maltol ) i s  a  novel , s table, non-salt-based oral  therapy for adults  with I D/I DA. The drug has  a
novel  mechanism of absorp�on compared to other oral  i ron therapies  and has  been shown to be an efficacious  and wel l -
tolerated therapy in a  range of cl inical  tria ls . More informa�on about AC C R UFeR®/FeRACCRU®, including the product label ,
can be found at: www.accrufer.com and www.feraccru.com.
 
 
 
About Shield Therapeutics plc
Shield is  a  commercial  s tage special ty pharmaceu�cal  company that del ivers  AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U® (ferric maltol ), an
innova�ve and differen�ated pharmaceu�cal  product, to address  a  s ignificant unmet need for pa�ents  suffering from iron
deficiency, with or without anemia.  The Company launched AC C R UFeR® in the U.S. with an exclus ive, mul�-year
col labora�on agreement with Viatris  I nc. O uts ide of the U.S., the Company l icensed the rights  to five special ty
pharmaceu�cal  companies . FeR AC C R U® is  commercial ised in the UK  and European Union by Norgine B.V., which also has
marke�ng rights  in Austral ia  and New Zealand. Shield a lso has  an exclus ive l icense agreement with Bei j ing Aosaikang
P harmaceu�cal  Co., Ltd., for the development and commercial isa�on of AC C R UFeR®/ FeR AC C R U® in China, Hong Kong,
Macau and Taiwan, with Korea P harma Co., Ltd. for the Republ ic of Korea, K YE P harmaceu�cals  I nc. for Canada and with
VITAL-NET, Inc. For Japan.
 
ACCRUFeR®/FeRACCRU® has  patent coverage unti l  the mid-2030s.
ACCRUFeR®/FeRACCRU® are registered trademarks  of Shield Therapeutics .
 
Forward-Looking Statements:
This  press  release contains  forward-looking statements . Al l  s tatements  contained in this  press  release that do not relate to
maLers  of historical  fact should be cons idered forward-looking statements .  These forward-looking statements  are based
on management's  current expecta�ons and include statements  related to the commercial  s trategy for
AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U®. These statements  are neither promises  nor guarantees, but involve known and unknown risks  and
uncertain�es, many of which are beyond our control , that may cause actual  results  and performance or achievements  to be
materia l ly different from management's  expecta�ons expressed or impl ied by the forward-looking statements , including,
but not l imited to, risks  associated with the Company's  bus iness  and results  of opera�ons, compe��on, and other market
factors .  The forward-looking statements  made in this  press  release represent management's  expecta�ons as  of the date of
this  press  release, and except as  required by law, the Company discla ims any obl iga�on to update any forward-looking
statements  contained in this  release, even i f subsequent events  cause i ts  views to change.

 

Operational Review
 
Commercialisation of ACCRUFeR® in the US
Shield con�nues to make excel lent progress  into the vast I D/I DA market with s ignificant revenue poten�al  for AC C R UFeR®.
We are seeing the pos i�ve impact of key strategic ini�a�ves  undertaken such as  the rebalancing of the cons ignment
business  and restructuring of the sales  force in Q 4 2024, as  wel l  as  implementa�on of digi ta l  marke�ng ini�a�ves  to
increase HCP and patient awareness  during the fi rst hal f of 2025.
 
These key ini tiatives  have resulted in ACCRUFeR® generating revenues of approximately 19.2 mi l l ion in the fi rst hal f of 2025
represen�ng an increase of about 1.8x over the first hal f of 2024. These revenues were generated through approximately
84,000 prescrip�ons predominantly in the s ix large states  of Texas, New York, F lorida, Georgia, Cal i fornia, and North
Carol ina. Consignment-based prescrip�ons which are dispensed at a  s ignificantly subs idised price to pa�ents  and were
not yet reimbursed by payors  represented about 25% of the total  prescrip�ons in H1 2025, represen�ng a s ignificant
reduc�on compared to around 44% in H1 2024. This  resulted in the average net sel l ing price of AC C R UFeR® steadi ly
increas ing to 231 in Q2 2025 and an average net sel l ing price in H1 2025 of 214, increas ing c.1.4x from 158 in H1 2024.
 
O veral l , we con�nue to receive very pos i�ve views from both phys icians  and pa�ents . The feedback reaffirms that there is
a  clear need from health care profess ionals  (H C Ps) and pa�ents  for an effec�ve and wel l  tolerated oral  i ron, and
AC C R UFeR® is  steadi ly becoming the oral  i ron of choice for pa�ents  with I D/I DA. O ur efforts  s ince the launch of AC C R UFeR®
with our partner Viatris  in mid-2023 have also shown that the more H C Ps we can reach through sales  and marke�ng
efforts , the faster we can increase awareness  and grow our prescriber base. Awareness  of AC C R UFeR® as  an op�on to treat
i ron deficiency, with or without anemia (I D/I DA) among many of these H C Ps remains  quite low, and our objec�ve is  s imple:
increase awareness  of AC C R UFeR®, generate prescrip�ons from H C Ps, and al low pa�ents  to experience the benefits  we
bel ieve AC C R UFeR® can provide. W hi le we have made con�nued progress  over the first s ix months  of this  year, there is
much opportunity s�l l  ahead of us  to make AC C R UFeR® the oral  i ron of choice for pa�ents  with i ron I D/I DA, thus  changing
the treatment paradigm.

http://www.shieldtherapeutics.com/
http://www.accrufer.com
http://www.feraccru.com


the treatment paradigm.
 
Global partnerships and development  
We are proud to col laborate with a  growing network of global  partners , and our strategic focus  is  on expanding these
rela�onships  further. O ur goal  i s  to iden�fy new opportuni�es  to bring AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U® to pa�ents  with i ron
deficiency across  as  many markets  as  poss ible. During H1 2025, royalty and mi lestone revenues were 2.2 mi l l ion which
were received from our global  partners  across  Europe, Canada, and Japan (H1 2024: 1.1 mi l l ion). These included mi lestone
payments  received from VI TAL-NET, I nc. of c. 335,000 suppor�ng the exclus ive l icens ing agreement in Japan for AC C R UFeR®,
and from Norgine BV in Europe of c. 552,000 when the fi le was  accepted for review by EMA.
 

·    N orgine BV  ("N orgine") in Europe: We have a long-standing rela�onship with Norgine for the distribu�on of
FeR AC C R U® in Europe and their efforts  are primari ly concentrated in those countries  where we have pos i�ve
reimbursement, specifical ly Germany, UK  and the Nordics . Royalty and mi lestone revenues accounted for 1.5
mi l l ion from FeR AC C R U® sales  in Europe and the UK  by Norgine, including a  mi lestone payment of 552,000 on the
acceptance of the pediatric fi l ing process  by EMA.

·    Kye Pharmaceu4cals ("Kye") in Canada: Kye launched AC C R UFeR® in Canada in March 2025, fol lowing the approval
from Health Canada for AC C R UFeR® (ferric maltol ) as  a  prescrip�on drug for the treatment of adults  with I DA.
AC C R UFeR® is  currently the sole prescrip�on-only oral  treatment op�on indicated for I DA in Canada and is
avai lable by prescrip�on through pharmacies  across  Canada. I n accordance with the col labora�ve agreement,
Shield is  el igible to receive further mi lestone payments  upon the achievement of specified calendar net sales
targets  and wi l l  a lso receive double-digi t royalties  on net sales  of ACCRUFeR® for the term of the agreement.  

·    VITAL-NET in Japan: The Company entered into an exclus ive l icence agreement in Apri l  2025 with VI TAL-NET, I nc. for
the development and commercial isa�on of AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U® (ferric maltol ) in i ron deficiency (I D) pa�ents
in pulmonary hypertens ion (P H) and inflammatory bowel  disease (I BD). Shield received an ini�al  payment of c.
665,000, c. 335,000 of which was received in Q 2 2025, and expects  regulatory and sales  mi lestones, a long with
double-digi t royal�es  on net sales . VI TAL-NET wi l l  undertake and be responsible for a l l  costs , including cl inical
and regulatory, related to ac�vi�es  required to achieve marke�ng authorisa�on and commercial isa�on of
ACCRUFeR® in Japan. 

·    ASK Pharma ("ASK") in China: AS K  has  successful ly completed the P hase 3 confirmatory study in adult pa�ents  with
I BD and I DA, which is  the final  study required to support the fil ing of an NDA in China for the commercial isa�on of
AC C R UFeR®/FeR AC C R U®. The Company expects  the NDA to be filed with the Chinese Na�onal  Medical  P roducts
Administra�on (NM PA) in 2025, and pending successful  review, approval  in China is  an�cipated by the end of
2026.

·    Korea Pharma ("KP") in Korea: K P  filed a New Drug Appl ica�on in 2024 for AC C R UFeR® in the Republ ic of Korea
(South Korea) fol lowing the successful  comple�on of a  pharmacokine�c (P K ) study. Pending successful  review by
the Korean Ministry of Food and Drug Safety (MFDS), approval  in Korea is  anticipated by the end of 2025.

Pediatric study
Fol lowing the pos i�ve results  from the P hase 3 pediatric cl inical  tria l  (FO RTI S/ST10-01-305) that confirmed the efficacy,
safety, and tolerabi l i ty of the new oral  l iquid pediatric suspension in chi ldren with i ron deficiency anemia (I DA) in Q 3
2024, the Company filed for regulatory submiss ion to the EM A and F DA in Q 2 2025 for the approval  of AC C R UFeR® in the
pediatric popula�on. The study was a  requirement of both the F DA and EM A, that enrol led pa�ents  with i ron deficiency
ranging from 12 months  to 17 years  of age. This  i s  another popula�on where i ron deficiency is  prevalent and s imi lar
chal lenges  to over-the-counter i ron exist. As  part of this  study, Shield is  us ing a  new l iquid formula�on, which, i f approved,
may offer an al terna�ve approach for those who can't swal low our current capsule formula�on. The Company received c.
552,000 from Norgine BV in Europe when the file was  accepted to file by EM A. Pending successful  review, approval  in
Europe and US is  anticipated in 2026.
 
Outlook
The Group con�nued to execute the expansion and growth of AC C R UFeR® in the first hal f of 2025. We have substan�al ly
increased revenues, the net sel l ing price and the number of prescrip�ons for AC C R UFeR® in the US as  we con�nue to bui ld
awareness  of the product and refine our commercial  efforts . We see an oral  i ron market which has  clear unmet needs,
based on phys ician and pa�ent feedback, for a  product that del ivers  both effec�veness  and tolerabi l i ty. As  we move into
the second hal f of 2025, Shield and our partner Viatris  expect to achieve con�nued growth in AC C R UFeR® prescrip�ons in
the US along with further improvement of other financial  metrics . Addi�onal ly, our ex-US partnerships  con�nue to progress
not only making ACCRUFeR®/FeR AC C R U® avai lable around the globe but a lso adding to our revenues through both
mi lestones  and royal�es. The Company remains  on track to achieve i ts  prior guidance of turning cash flow posi�ve by the
end of 2025.
 
Financial Review
 
Revenue
Revenue in the first s ix months  of 2025 (H1 2025) amounted to 21.4 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 12.1 mi l l ion), of which 19.2 mi l l ion
(H1 2024: 11.0 mi l l ion) was  derived from AC C R UFeR® sales  in the US.  The balance of 2.2 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 1.1 mi l l ion)
represents  revenues from our global  partners  including royalties  from Norgine in respect of sales  of FeRACCRU® in Europe. 
 
Approximately 84,000 prescrip�ons of AC C R UFeR® were sold in the US in H1 2025 and that yielded a net revenue of 19.2
mi l l ion (H1 2024: 11.0 mi l l ion from approximately 65,200 prescrip�ons). Addi�onal ly, the average net sel l ing price in H1
2025 was 214, increas ing c.1.4x from 158 in H1 2024. 
 
Cost of sales
Cost of sales  in H1 2025 amounted to 10.9 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 6.7 mi l l ion).  The H1 2025 cost of sales  comprises
manufacturing costs  of the prescrip�ons sold in the US and in Europe, plus  the 45% share of the US net product revenues
payable to Viatris  and 5% royalty on net sales , payable to Vitra  Pharmaceuticals  Ltd (Vitra).
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses
Sel l ing, general  and administra�ve expenses  were 15.6 mi l l ion in H1 2025 (H1 2024: 18.8 mi l l ion). The decrease is  directly
aLributable to the close management of opera�onal  costs  in order to streaml ine the bus iness  to cash flow posi�vity by the
end of 2025.
 
Research and development
I n H1 2025, 0.7 mi l l ion in development costs  were expensed in the statement of profit and loss  (H1 2024: 0.8 mi l l ion). I n
a ddi �on, 1.3 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 1.5 mi l l ion) of development expenditure was recorded directly to the balance sheet in
accordance with the underlying condi�ons for capital isa�on (disclosed in the detai l  in the notes  of the Company's  2024
annual  report). These development costs  and expenditure have been spent in connection with the ongoing pediatric study.
 
Loss for the period
The loss  for H1 2025 was 9.5 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 15.5 mi l l ion) which includes  financial  income of 0.2 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 0.2
mi l l ion), financial  expense of 3.8 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 1.6 mi l l ion) and taxation of 0.2 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 0.0 mi l l ion).
 
Balance sheet
I ntangible assets  on 30 June 2025 were 19.5 mi l l ion (31 December 2024: 18.2 mi l l ion), comprised of 18.4 mi l l ion of
capital ised ACCRUFeR®/FeRACCRU® development expenditure (31 December 2024: 17.1 mi l l ion) and 1.1 mi l l ion expenditure



capital ised ACCRUFeR®/FeRACCRU® development expenditure (31 December 2024: 17.1 mi l l ion) and 1.1 mi l l ion expenditure
related patents  and trademarks  (31 December 2024: 1.0 mi l l ion) to strengthen the Group's  intel lectual  property.
 
Inventory on 30 June 2025 amounted to 6.7 mi l l ion (31 December 2024: 5.7 mi l l ion), which comprises  work in progress  and
finished product avai lable for sale.
 
Trade and other receivables  decreased to 23.7 mi l l ion on 30 June 2025 from 25.0 mi l l ion on 31 December 2024. 
 
The current tax asset of 0.1 mi l l ion (31 December 2024: 0.3 mi l l ion) represents  anticipated R&D tax credits .
 
I ncluded within long-term creditors  of 26.9 mi l l ion (31 December 2024 26.2 mi l l ion) i s  20.0 mi l l ion due to SW K  Holdings
LLC and 6.9 mi l l ion due to AO P.  The loan with SW K  Holdings  LLC has  a  loan maturi ty date of 28 September 2028. The Group
recei ved 5.7 mi l l ion from AO P  in cash in exchange for the right to receive the 11.4 mi l l ion China approval  mi lestone
payment that may be paid to Shield by Jiangsu Aosaikang P harmaceu�cal  Co., Ltd (AS K  P harma, Shield's  commercial
partner for ACCRUFeR® in China).
 
Cash and cash equivalents  on 30 June 2025 amounted to 10.8 mi l l ion (31 December 2024: 6.5 mi l l ion).
Trade and other payables  increased from 23.2 mi l l ion on 31 December 2024 to 36.9 mi l l ion on 30 June 2025. The increase
is  largely aLributed to the revenue share payment due to Viatris  on growing AC C R UFeR® sales , and the usage of the
accounts  receivable financing mentioned above.
 
Cash flow
Net cash inflow from opera�ons in H1 2025 was 8.3 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 3.6 mi l l ion ouSlow). The H1 2025 loss  for the period
was 9.5 mi l l ion but, aTer adjus�ng for various  non-cash i tems, the actual  cash ouSlow from this  loss  was  4.7 mi l l ion (H1
2024: 12.9 mi l l ion). Working capital  cash inflows were 9.3 mi l l ion in H1 2024 increas ing to 13.0 mi l l ion in H1 2025,
mainly due to the growing sales  of AC C R UFeR® in the US, the usage of the accounts  receivable financing (see note 11)
mentioned above, and the benefi t of the R&D tax credits  received in the UK. 
 
Net cash ouSlow from inves�ng ac�vi�es  in H1 2025 was 1.1 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 0.8 mi l l ion) driven primari ly by the
capital ised development expenditure offset by financial  income.
 
The net cash ouSlow from financing ac�vi�es  in H1 2025 was 3.9 mi l l ion (H1 2024: 1.9 mi l l ion) primari ly aLributable to
the interest paid on the Group's  long-term loan financing.
 
Going concern
For the reasons  set out in detai l  under Note 2 of the aLached condensed interim financial  s tatements  as  of and for the s ix
months  ended 30 June 2025, the Directors  bel ieve that i t remains  appropriate to prepare the financial  s tatements  on a
going concern bas is .
 
 

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 

Note

 
Six months

ended
30 June

2025
(unaudited)

000

 
 

Six months ended
30 June

2024
(unaudited)

000

Year
ended

31 December
2024

 (audited)
000

Re ve nue 4 21,447 12,132 32,180
Cos t of s a l e s (10,860) (6,675) (17,250)
Gross profit 10,587 5,457 14,930
Othe r ope ra ti ng i ncome - 52 97
Ope ra ti ng cos ts  - s e l l i ng, ge ne ra l  a nd a dmi ni s tra ti ve
e xpe ns e s 5

(15,637) (18,815)
(36,013)

Operating loss before impairment and research and
development expenditure

 
(5,050)

 
(13,306) (20,986)

Re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt e xpe ndi ture (741) (752) (1,887)
Operating loss (5,791) (14,058) (22,873)
Fi na nci a l  i ncome 169 203 266
Fi na nci a l  e xpe ns e (3,755) (1,625) (3,949)
Loss before tax (9,377) (15,480) (26,556)
Ta xa ti on (158) 2 (626)
Loss for the period (9,535) (15,478) (27,182)
  

 
Other comprehensive income  
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

 

Fore i gn curre ncy tra ns l a ti on di ffe re nce s  - fore i gn
ope ra ti ons

(4,372) (402)
(646)

Total comprehensive expenditure for the period (13,907) (15,880) (27,828)
  

 
 

Loss per share  
Ba s i c a nd di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  (i n US ce nts ) 6 (0.01) (0.02) (0.03)

 

 

Group balance sheet
at 30 June 2025
 

Note

 
 
 

30 June
2025

(unaudited)
000

 
 

30 June
2024

(unaudited)
000

 
 

31 December
2024

(audited)
000

Non-current assets
Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 7 19,508 17,401 18,168
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 228 524 373

Re s tri cte d ca s h 8 1,000 1,000 1,000

20,736 18,925 19,541



 
Current assets

 

Inve ntori e s 9 6,749 4,035 5,661
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 23,693 15,406 24,968
Curre nt ta x a s s e t 107 296 286
Re s tri cte d ca s h - - 500
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 10,814 8,099 6,524

41,363 27,836 37,939
  
Total assets 62,099 46,761 57,480
 
Non-current liabilities

 

Long-te rm l oa n (26,949) (19,679) (26,174)
(26,949) (19,679) (26,174)

 
Current liabilities
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 10 (36,919) (19,364) (23,188)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (99) (292) (196)
Othe r l i a bi l i ti e s 11 (12,989) (6,885) (9,239)

(50,007) (26,541) (32,623)
  
Total liabilities (76,956) (46,220) (58,797)
  
Net (liabilities)/assets (14,857) 541 (1,317)
 
Equity
Sha re  ca pi ta l 12 (19,908) (15,011) (19,908)
Sha re  pre mi um (203,188) (198,759) (203,188)
Me rge r re s e rve (43,240) (43,240) (43,240)
Curre ncy tra ns l a ti on re s e rve 12,178 8,050 7,806
Accumul a te d de fi ci t 269,015 248,419 259,847
Total deficit/(equity) 14,857 (541) 1,317
 

 
 
 

 

Group statement of changes in equity
for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 

 
Share

capital
000

Share
premium

000

Merger
reserve

000

Currency
translation

reserve
000

Retained
earnings

000
Total
000

Balance at 1 January 2024 (audited) 15,011 198,759 43,240 (8,452) (233,525) 15,033

Loss for the year - - - - (27,182) (27,182)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation differences - - - 646 - 646

Total comprehensive expense for the year - - - 646 (27,182) (26,536)

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in
equity

      

Equity placing 4,897 4,429 - - - 9,326

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions - - - - 860 860

Balance at 31 December 2024 (audited) 19,908 203,188 43,240 (7,806) (259,847) (1,317)

Loss for the period - - - - (9,535) (9,535)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation differences - - - (4,372) - (4,372)

Total comprehensive expense for the period - - - (4,372) (9,535) (13,907)

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in
equity

      

Equity placing - - - - - -

Loan conversion - - - - - -

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions - - - - 367 367

Balance at 30 June 2025 (unaudited) 19,908 203,188 43,240 (12,178) (269,015) (14,857)

 

 

Group statement of cash flows
for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 

 
 

Six months
ended

30 June
2025

(unaudited)
000

 
 

Six months
ended

30 June
2024

(unaudited)
000

 
 

Year
ended

31 December
2024

(audited)
000

Cash flows from operating activities
Los s  for the  pe ri od (9,535) (15,478) (27,182)
Adjustments for:  
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti za ti on 708 601 1,425
Equi ty-s e ttl e d s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e s 367 584 860



Equi ty-s e ttl e d s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e s 367 584 860
Fi na nci a l  i ncome (169) (203) (266)
Fi na nci a l  e xpe ns e 3,755 1,625 3,949

Income  ta x 158 - 626
(4,716) (12,871) (20,588)

Incre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s (717) (832) (2,458)
Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s (4,072) (1,908) (1,142)
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) i n re s tri cte d ca s h 500 (1,000) (1,500)
Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 16,086 6,643 10,467
Incre a s e  i n othe r l i a bi l i ti e s 979 5,212 9,213
Income  ta x re ce i ve d/(pa i d) 196 1,191 (762)
Net cash flows from operating activities 8,258 (3,565) (6,770)
Cash flows from investing activities  
Fi na nci a l  i ncome 169 203 266
Acqui s i ti on of ta ngi bl e  a s s e ts - (34) (35)
Ca pi ta l i s e d de ve l opme nt e xpe ndi ture (1,312) (978) (2,386)
Net cash flows from investing activities (1,143) (809) (2,155)
Cash flows from financing activities  
Ca s h ra i s e d from e qui ty pl a ci ng  - 122
Inte re s t pa i d (3,755) (1,782) (3,949)
Le ga l  fe e s  i n re l a ti on to e qui ty pl a ci ng (80) - (233)
Proce e ds  from conve rti bl e  mi l e s tone  mone ti s a ti on - - 5,700
Tota l  ca s h outfl ow from l e a s e s (97) (117) (213)
Net cash flows from financing activities (3,932) (1,899) 1,427
Ne t i ncre a s e /(re ducti on) i n ca s h 3,183 (6,273) (7,498)
Effe ct of e xcha nge  ra te  fl uctua ti ons  on ca s h he l d 1,107 424 74
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng pe ri od 6,524 13,948 13,948
Cash and cash equivalents at period end 10,814 8,099 6,524
 

 

 

Notes
for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 
1. General information
Shi e l d The ra pe u�cs  pl c (the  "Compa ny") i s  i ncorpora te d i n Engl a nd a nd Wa l e s  a s  a  publ i c l i mi te d compa ny. The  Compa ny
tra de s  on the  London Stock Excha nge 's  AIM ma rke t, ha vi ng be e n a dmi tte d on 26 Fe brua ry 2016.
 
The  Compa ny i s  domi ci l e d i n Engl a nd a nd the  re gi s te re d office  of the  Compa ny i s  a t Northe rn De s i gn Ce ntre , Ba l �c Bus i ne s s
Qua rte r, Ga te s he a d Qua ys  NE8 3DF.
 
The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i n thi s  i nte ri m re port compri s e  the  Compa ny a nd i ts  s ubs i di a ri e s  (toge the r re fe rre d to a s  the
'Group'). The  Group i s  e nga ge d i n the  l a te -s ta ge  de ve l opme nt a nd comme rci a l i s a �on of cl i ni ca l  s ta ge  pha rma ce u�ca l s  to
tre a t unme t me di ca l  ne e ds .
 
Thi s  i nte ri m re port, whi ch i s  not a udi te d, ha s  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  me a s ure me nt a nd re cogni �on cri te ri a
of EU Adopte d Inte rna �ona l  Fi na nci a l  Re por�ng Sta nda rds . It doe s  not i ncl ude  a l l  the  i nforma �on re qui re d for ful l  a nnua l
fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a nd s houl d be  re a d i n conjunc�on wi th the  cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  of the  Group a s  a t a nd
for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024. Thi s  fina nci a l  i nforma �on doe s  not cons �tute  s ta tutory fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a s
de fine d i n Se c�on 435 of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006. The  compa ra �ve  figure s  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024 a re  not the
Compa ny's  s ta tutory a ccounts  for tha t fina nci a l  ye a r. Thos e  a ccounts  ha ve  be e n re porte d on by the  Compa ny's  a udi tor a nd
de l i ve re d to the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s . The  re port of the  a udi tors  wa s  unqua l i fie d. The  a udi tor ha s  re porte d on thos e
a ccounts ; the i r re port wa s  unqua l i fie d a nd di d not conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r Se c�on 498 (2) or (3) of the  Compa ni e s  Act
2006.
 
The  i nte ri m re port wa s  a pprove d by the  boa rd of di re ctors  21 Augus t 2025.
 
2. Accounting policies
The  a ccoun�ng pol i ci e s  a ppl i e d i n the s e  i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  cons i s te nt wi th thos e  of the  a nnua l  fina nci a l
s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024, a s  de s cri be d i n thos e  a nnua l  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .
 
Going concern
At 30 June  2025, the  Group he l d 10.8 mi l l i on i n ca s h.
 
The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d the  fundi ng re qui re me nts  of the  Group through the  pre pa ra �on of de ta i l e d ca s h flow
fore ca s ts  for the  pe ri od to De ce mbe r 2026, i ncl udi ng the  pros pe c�ve  ACCRUFe R® s a l e s  re ve nue s  a nd the  re l a te d comme rci a l
ope ra �ng cos ts . The s e  fore ca s ts  s how tha t the  Group's  monthl y ca s h flows  s ta rt to turn pos i �ve  i n H2 2025 a nd tha t the
fundi ng de ta i l e d a bove  s houl d provi de  s uffici e nt ca s h to a l l ow the  bus i ne s s  to con�nue  i n ope ra �ons  for a t l e a s t twe l ve
months  from the  da te  of thi s  re port. The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d s ce na ri os  i n whi ch s a l e s  re ve nue s  fa l l  be l ow fore ca s ts .
In the s e  ci rcums ta nce s  mi �ga �ng a c�ons  s uch a s  re duc�on of di s cre �ona ry s e l l i ng a nd ma rke �ng e xpe ndi ture  coul d be
ta ke n to pre s e rve  ca s h. The  Di re ctors  a l s o be l i e ve  tha t othe r forms  of fina nce , s uch a s  de bt fina nce  or roya l ty fina nce  a re
l i ke l y to be  a va i l a bl e  to the  Group.
 
Ba s e d on the  a bove  fa ctors , the  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  tha t i t re ma i ns  a ppropri a te  to pre pa re  the  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  on a
goi ng conce rn ba s i s .
 
3. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty
In the  a ppl i ca �on of the  Group's  a ccoun�ng pol i ci e s , ma na ge me nt i s  re qui re d to ma ke  judgme nts , e s �ma te s  a nd
a s s umpti ons  a bout the  ca rryi ng a mounts  of a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  tha t a re  not re a di l y a ppa re nt from othe r s ource s .
 
The  s i gni fi ca nt judgme nts  ma de  i n re l a ti on to the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re :
 
Capitalisation of development expenditure
 De ve l opme nt e xpe ndi ture  a moun�ng to 2.4 mi l l i on wa s  ca pi ta l i s e d duri ng the  ye a r be ca us e  the  condi �ons  de s cri be d i n
Note  2 we re  me t. Othe r re l a te d e xpe ndi ture s  worth 1.9 mi l l i on i ncl udi ng e mpl oye e  cos ts , pa te nt ma i nte na nce  cos ts  a nd
re gul a tory cos ts  ha ve  not be e n ca pi ta l i s e d a s  the re  i s  cons i de ra bl e  unce rta i nty a s  to whe the r thi s  e xpe ndi ture  wi l l  ha ve
future  be ne fi ts .  The  s i gni fi ca nt e s ti ma te s  whi ch ma y l e a d to ma te ri a l  a djus tme nt i n the  ne xt a ccounti ng pe ri od a re :
 
Valuation of intellectual property associated with ACCRUFeR®/FeRACCRU®
The  va l ua �on of i nte l l e ctua l  prope rty a s s oci a te d wi th ACCRUFe R®/Fe RACCRU® (i ncl udi ng pa te nts , de ve l opme nt cos ts  a nd
the  Compa ny's  i nve s tme nt i n Shi e l d TX (Swi tze rl a nd) AG) i s  ba s e d on ca s h flow fore ca s ts  for the  unde rl yi ng bus i ne s s  a nd a n
a s s ume d a ppropri a te  cos t of ca pi ta l  a nd othe r i nputs  to a rri ve  a t a  fa i r va l ue  for the  a s s e t. The  re a l i s a �on of i ts  va l ue  i s
ul �ma te l y de pe nde nt on the  s ucce s s ful  comme rci a l i s a �on of the  a s s e t. If comme rci a l  re turns  a re  l owe r tha n curre nt
e xpe cta ti ons  thi s  ma y l e a d to i mpa i rme nt. No i mpa i rme nt ha s  be e n re cogni s e d to da te .
 
 
4. Segmental reporting
The  fol l owi ng a na l ys i s  by s e gme nt i s  pre s e nte d i n a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS 8 on the  ba s i s  of thos e  s e gme nts  whos e  ope ra �ng
re s ul ts  a re  re gul a rl y re vi e we d by the  Chi e f Ope ra �ng De ci s i on Ma ke r (cons i de re d to be  the  Boa rd of Di re ctors ) to a s s e s s
pe rforma nce  a nd ma ke  s tra te gi c de ci s i ons  a bout the  a l l oca �on of re s ource s . Se gme nta l  re s ul ts  a re  ca l cul a te d on a n IFRS



pe rforma nce  a nd ma ke  s tra te gi c de ci s i ons  a bout the  a l l oca �on of re s ource s . Se gme nta l  re s ul ts  a re  ca l cul a te d on a n IFRS
ba s i s .
A bri e f de s cri pti on of the  s e gme nts  of the  bus i ne s s  i s  a s  fol l ows :

·      ACCRUFe R®/Fe RACCRU® - de ve l opme nt a nd comme rci a l i s a ti on of the  Group's  l e a d ACCRUFe R®/Fe RACCRU® product
·      PT20 - de ve l opme nt of the  Group's  s e conda ry a s s e t (a l l  re l a te d a s s e ts  we re  wri tte n off e ffe cti ve  31 De ce mbe r 2022)
Ope ra �ng re s ul ts , whi ch ca nnot be  a l l oca te d to a n i ndi vi dua l  s e gme nt a re  re corde d a s  ce ntra l  a nd una l l oca te d
ove rhe a ds .

 
 

  
 

Six months
ended

30 June
2025

(unaudited)

   
 

Six months
ended

30 June
2024

(unaudited)
ACCRUFeR®/
FeRACCRU®

000

 
PT20
000

Central and
unallocated

000

 
Total
000

ACCRUFeR®/
FeRACCRU®

000

 
PT20
000

Central and
unallocated

000

 
Total
000

Re ve nue 21,447 - - 21,447 12,132 - - 12,132
Ope ra ti ng l os s (4,273) (20) (1,506) (5,791) (12,412) - (1,652) (14,058)
Fi na nci a l  i ncome   169 169 203 203
Fi na nci a l  e xpe ns e   (3,755) (3,755) (1,625) (1,625)
Ta x   (158) (158) 2
Los s  for the
pe ri od

  (5,250) (9,535) (15,478)

 
 
 

 
Year ended 31

December
2024

(audited)
ACCRUFeR®/
FeRACCRU®

000

 
PT20
000

Central and
unallocated

000

 
Total
000

Re ve nue 32,180 - - 32,180
Ope ra ti ng l os s (19,555) 6 (3,323) (22,873)
Fi na nci a l  i ncome 266 266
Fi na nci a l  e xpe ns e (3,949) (3,949)
Ta x (626) (626)
Los s  for the
pe ri od

(7,632) (27,182)

 
 
The  re ve nue  a na l ys i s  i n the  ta bl e  be l ow i s  ba s e d on the  country of registration of the fee-paying party.
19.2 mi l l i on re ve nue  (H1 2024: 11.0 mi l l i on) wa s  de ri ve d from ACCRUFe R® s a l e s  i n the  US a nd 1.5 mi l l i on (H1 2024: 1.1
mi l l i on) of roya l ty i ncome  wi th our Europe a n pa rtne r.

Six months
ended

30 June
2025

(unaudited)
000

Six months
ended

30 June
2024

(unaudited)
000

Year
ended

31 December
2024

(audited)
000

USA 19,207 10,955 29,274
The  Ne the rl a nds 1,485 1,067 2,142
Ca na da 420 - 320
Ja pa n 335 322
South Kore a - 110 122

21,447 12,132 32,180
 
5. Operating costs - selling, general and administrative expenses
 
Ope ra ti ng cos ts  a re  compri s e d of:

Six months
ended 30 June

2025
(unaudited)

000

Six months
ended 30

June 2024
(unaudited)

000

Year ended 31
December

2024
(audited)

000
Se l l i ng cos ts 10,643 12,341 23,829
Ge ne ra l  a nd a dmi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s 4,286 5,703 10,759
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti za ti on 708 771 1,425

15,637 18,815 36,013
 
6. Loss per share
 
The  ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  of 0.01 (H1 2024: 0.02) ha s  be e n ca l cul a te d by di vi di ng the  l os s  for the  pe ri od by the  we i ghte d
a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  of 1,041,690,484 i n i s s ue  duri ng the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (s i x months  e nde d 30 June
2024: 782,056,367).
 
Al though the re  a re  pote n�a l l y di l u�ve  ordi na ry s ha re s  the s e  woul d not s e rve  to i ncre a s e  or re duce  the  l os s  pe r ordi na ry
s ha re , a s  the  Group i s  l os s -ma ki ng. The re  i s  the re fore  no di ffe re nce  be twe e n the  l os s  pe r ordi na ry s ha re  a nd the  di l ute d
l os s  pe r ordi na ry s ha re .
 
7. Intangible assets
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ACCRUFeR®/
FeRACCRU®

patents and trademarks
000

 
 

ACCRUFeR®/
FeRACCRU®

development costs
000

 
 
 
 

Total
000

Cost

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2024 (a udi te d) 2,410 19,832 22,242

Addi ti ons  - e xte rna l l y purcha s e d 2,386 2,386

Effe ct of cha nge  i n fore i gn curre ncy (44) (240) (284)

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024 (a udi te d) 2,366 21,978 24,344

Addi ti ons  - e xte rna l l y purcha s e d - 1,312 1,312

Effe ct of cha nge  i n fore i gn curre ncy 216 827 1,043

Balance at 30 June 2025 (unaudited) 2,582 24,117 26,6998

 
Accumulated amortization

 

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2024 (a udi te d) 1,227 4,152 5,379

Cha rge  for the  pe ri od 122 714 836

Effe ct of cha nge  i n fore i gn curre ncy (28) (11) (39)

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024 (a udi te d) 1,321 4,855 6,176



Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024 (a udi te d) 1,321 4,855 6,176

Cha rge  for the  pe ri od 63 368 431

Effe ct of cha nge  i n fore i gn curre ncy 123 461 584

Balance at 30 June 2025 (unaudited) 1,507 5,684 7,191

 
Net book values

   

30 June 2025 (unaudited) 1,075 18,433 19,508

31 De ce mbe r 2024 (a udi te d) 1,045 17,123 18,168

 
8. Restricted cash
 
The  Group ha s  1.0 mi l l i on (H1 2024: 1.0 mi l l i on) of re s tri cte d ca s h he l d wi thi n a n e s crow a ccount i n re l a ti on to the  a ccounts
re ce i va bl e  fi na nci ng wi th Sa l l yport Comme rci a l  Fi na nce , LLC.
 
9. Inventories
 

 
 

 
Six months
ended 30

June 2025
(unaudited)

000

 
Six months

ended 30 June
2024

(unaudited)
000

 
Year ended 31

December
2024

(audited)
000

Work i n progre s s  4,937 1,284 3,502

Fi ni s he d goods  1,811 2,751 2,159
  6,749 4,035 5,661
 
 

 

 

 

 

10. Trade and other payables
 
 

 
Six months
ended 30

June 2025
(unaudited)

000

 
Six months

ended 30 June
2024

(unaudited)
000

 
Year ended 31

December
2024

(audited)
000

Tra de  pa ya bl e s  16,098 3,674 6,518

Accrua l s  20,821 15,690 16,670
  36,919 19,364 23,188
 
11. Other liabilities
 

 
 

 
Six months
ended 30

June 2025
(unaudited)

000

 
Six months

ended 30 June
2024

(unaudited)
000

 
Year ended 31

December
2024

(audited)
000

Ta xa ti on a nd s oci a l  s e curi ty  58 33 48

Accounts  re ce i va bl e  fi na nci ng  12,844 6,835 8,999

Othe r pa ya bl e s  87 17 192
  12,989 6,885 9,239
 

12. Share capital
 

Six months
ended 30

June 2025
Number

000

 
Six months
ended 30

June 2025
 

000

 
Six months

ended 30 June
2024 Number

000

 
Six months

ended 30 June
2024

 
000

 
Year ended

31 December
2024

Number
000

 
Year ended 31

December
2024

 
000

At be gi nni ng of pe ri od 1,041,690 19,908 782,056 15,011 782,056 15,011
Exe rci s e  of s ha re  opti ons - - - -
Equi ty pl a ci ng - - - - 259,634 4,897
Total shares authorised and in issue at end of period
- fully paid

1,041,690 19,908 782,056 15,011 1,041,690 19,908

 
 
No s ha re  opti ons  we re  e xe rci s e d duri ng the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2024 Ni l )
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